
Implenia – “One company, one goal, one spirit”

Development
From initial idea through to finished  
building project – Implenia is  Switzerland’s 
leading real estate developer.

Switzerland
Generalist for Swiss construction – from 
new buildings and modernisation, to road 
 construction and civil works. 

Infrastructure
Large and complex tunnelling and  
foundation engineering projects in the  
home markets and beyond.

International
Regional civil works in Germany, Austria, 
Romania, Norway and Sweden,  
with building construction capabilities  
in German-speaking countries.

Four business segments

6,043 (5,172) 3859 (3267) 163 (28)

Order book, 
CHF m

Revenue, 
CHF m

Free cash flow,
CHF m

174 (166) 103 (114)11 35% (33%)

EBITDA,
CHF m

EBIT excl. PPA, 
CHF m

ROIC

1 Restated, see page 232, note 5
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Good second half-year 

After a challenging start to 2017, Implenia put in a strong per-
formance in the second six months and achieved a good result 
overall. EBITDA, the most important benchmark for operational 
performance, reached a new record high. Business Unit EBIT 
(excl. PPA) exceeded our forecast made at mid-year. All segments 
made a positive contribution to profit, with Swiss business and 
the Segments Development and Infrastructure doing particu-
larly well. The order backlog remains at a record level. Due to 
good positioning, broad-based technical and organisational 
capabilities, an improved market position in Germany and robust 
markets, Implenia is optimistic about the future.
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Swiss construction sector remains dynamic
The Swiss construction sector proved robust, with the industry benefiting from sound 

 fundamentals. Despite a weak first half-year, the Swiss economy has grown, financing 
 conditions remain positive and demand from institutional investors is staying high because  
of the lack of investment alternatives.

Consolidated key figures

2017 2016 Δ
Δ 

like for like2

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Consolidated revenue 3,859,478 3,266,986 18.1% 17.3%

EBIT Business Units excl. PPA1 103,195 114,111 (9.6%) (9.2%)

EBIT Business Units1 65,474 102,282 (36.0%) (34.9%)

Operating income 63,591 97,907 (35.0%) (33.9%)

Consolidated profit excl. PPA 65,438 72,733 (10.0%) (9.3%)

Consolidated profit 39,033 64,453 (39.4%) (37.8%)

EBITDA 173,835 166,184 4.6% 4.6%

in % of consolidated revenue 4.5% 5.1%

Free cash flow 162,535 27,942 481.7% 483.5%

Net cash position (as at 31.12.) 488,513 376,297 29.8% 25.8%

Equity (as at 31.12.) 654,909 665,506 (1.6%) (2.6%)

Order book (as at 31.12.) 6,043,261 5,171,795 16.9% 13.3%

Production output 3,926,727 3,320,418 18.3% 17.3%

Workforce (FTE; as at 31.12.) 9,342 7,976 17.1%

1  Prior year restated, see page 232, note 5
2  Foreign currency adjusted
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Key balance sheet figures
31.12.2017 31.12.2016 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Cash and cash equivalents 985,443 791,703 24.5%

Real estate transactions 158,055 185,631 (14.9%)

Other current assets 1,043,616 1,087,291 (4.0%)

Non-current assets 709,880 564,552 25.7%

Total assets 2,896,994 2,629,177 10.2%

Financial liabilities 496,930 415,406 19.6%

Other liabilities 1,745,155 1,548,265 12.7%

Equity 654,909 665,506 (1.6%)

Total equity and liabilities 2,896,994 2,629,177 10.2%

Net cash position 488,513 376,297 29.8%

Investments in real estate transactions 39,802 49,016 (18.8%)

Investments in fixed assets 70,050 61,243 14.4%

Equity ratio 22.6% 25.3%

Residential construction benefited from the continuing low interest rate environment and 
attractive yields on property. For the first time since 2013, more than 50,000 planning appli-
cations were submitted last year. However, immigration went down and vacancy rates, especially 
in peripheral areas, went up. A slight recovery began in the market for office and commercial 
space.

The FABI fund (the Swiss government’s fund for financing and developing rail  infrastructure) 
already started to have an effect in 2017, but the impact of the National Road Building and 
Urban Transport Fund (NAF) will only be felt from 2018. Over coming years, both of these funds 
will boost the civil works and infrastructure construction sectors in Switzerland.
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Strong performance in non-Swiss home markets
The German economy continued to grow in 2017, with metropolitan areas positively 

 booming. Despite increasing construction activity, there continues to be a demand overhang 
for housing. The office and commercial property sector is also benefiting from the general 
 economic growth.

Several factors have contributed to the good performance of the infrastructure construc-
tion sector in Germany. On the one hand the financial situation of individual municipalities has 
 improved; on the other hand is that the increase in government funds at federal level is allowing 
greater investment in transport infrastructure. Investment also increased in Austria, especially 
in the transport infrastructure sector, following a year of practically no growth in 2016. Pent-up 
demand remains as high as ever in Sweden. Investments made as part of the 2014 Transport 
Infrastructure Plan explain much of the substantial growth in infrastructure projects. Invest-
ment levels also continued to rise in Norway. The market is benefiting from the political will to 
 expand and renew the country’s transport routes.
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3,927
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0

2,000

7,000

6,000
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3,000

5,172

2,711

1,703

758

2017

6,043

3,488

1,819

736

 For third subsequent year and beyond
 For second subsequent year
 For subsequent year

Production output   
(in CHF million)

Order book  
(in CHF million)

Order book
31.12.2017 31.12.2016 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Switzerland 2,956,197 2,637,186 12.1%

Infrastructure 1,340,700 1,524,423 (12.1%)

International 1 1,746,364 1,010,186 72.9%

Total order book 6,043,261 5,171,795 16.9%

Production output
2017 2016 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Development 140,254 156,946 (10.6%)

Switzerland 2,356,438 2,412,223 (2.3%)

Infrastructure 615,444 516,057 19.3%

International 1 1,308,761 719,812 81.8%

Miscellaneous / elimination of intra-group services1 (494,170) (484,620) (2.0%)

Total production output 3,926,727 3,320,418 18.3%

1  Prior year restated, see page 232, note 5
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Consolidated revenue 
 (in CHF million)

Revenue up thanks to international activity
Implenia posted consolidated revenue of CHF 3,859 million in 2017 (2016: CHF 3,267 mil-

lion). The main factor behind this growth of around 18 percent was the first-time consolidation 
of Implenia Hochbau Deutschland. Implenia Group’s organic growth came to 3 percent, with a 
currency impact of 1 percent. Consolidated production output for the year came to CHF 3,927 
million (2016: CHF 3,320 million). As expected, the Group recorded a stable performance in the 
Swiss market, while the Segments International and Infrastructure also contributed to growth.
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Business Unit EBIT 
 (in CHF million)

 Margin (in %)
 Margin (in %) excl. PPA
 Business Unit EBIT excl. PPA

1 Restated, see page 232, note 5

EBITDA 
 (in CHF million)

 Margin (in %)

Focus on margins pays off
Implenia has clearly improved its profitability on a like-for-like basis (excluding PPA and 

project adjustments). EBITDA, the most important benchmark of the Group’s operational 
 performance, rose to a new record figure of CHF 173.8 million compared to CHF 166.2 million 
in 2016. This gave a margin relative to revenue of 4.5 percent. Excluding the adjustments made 
in the first half-year, Implenia would have achieved EBITDA of CHF 210 million, which would 
put the margin at 5.4 percent – already within the target range of 5.25 to 5.75 percent for the 
medium term.

Business Unit EBIT (excl. PPA) came to CHF 103.2 million (2016 restated: CHF 114.1 mil-
lion). This is higher than the Group’s forecast and better than market expectations. Excluding 
adjustments made in the first half-year to the Norwegian project portfolio, claims relating to 
the ongoing Letzigrund Stadium court case, and accelerated optimisation measures in Road 
Construction and Civil Works in German-speaking Switzerland, the Group achieved EBIT of 
 approximately CHF 140 million.

All segments made a positive year-on-year contribution to earnings, espacially thanks to 
a strong second-half performance. The Segment Development achieved another outstanding 
result, underlining the quality of its project pipeline. It has reported a new record high for the 
third year in a row. The Segments Switzerland and Infrastructure recorded very good results. 
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A disciplined approach to order acquisition paid off in Switzerland, ensuring an order book of 
robust quality. Infrastructure beat expectations and confirmed the effectiveness of the interna-
tionalisation strategy. The segment’s growth has broad underpinning from  projects in six dif-
ferent countries. The Segment International’s overall results met expectations. Its development 
was affected by the first-time consolidation of the former Bilfinger Hochbau in Germany. Even 
after deducting all acquisition and integration costs, this unit made a positive contribution.

Implenia posted consolidated profit for 2017 of CHF 39.0 million (2016: CHF 64.5 million). 
Adjusted for the PPA, the Group would have achieved consolidated profit of around  
CHF 65 million.

Excellent cash flow confirms good operational performance
Implenia reported an excellent free cash flow situation. Thanks to strong growth in cash 

flow from operating activities, a significant decrease in current assets, and a more or less 
unchanged level of investment, free cash flow came to CHF 162.5 million, up from CHF 27.9 mil-
lion in the previous year. This record figure reinforces the healthy state of Implenia’s  underlying 
operational business.

Return on invested capital came to 35.4 percent (2016: 33.3 percent), significantly more 
than the average cost of capital of 9.5 percent.
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Return on invested capital (ROIC)  
 (in %)

Net cash position  
 (in CHF million)

Invested capital
31.12.2017 31.12.2016 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Current assets excl. cash and cash equivalents 1,201,671 1,272,922 (5.6%)

Non-current assets (excl. pension assets) 704,135 558,116 26.2%

Less debt capital  
(excl. financial liabilities and pension liabilities) (1,726,075) (1,537,045) (12.3%)

Total invested capital 179,731 293,993 (38.9%)

Operating income
2017 2016 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Development 39,241 36,983 6.1%

Switzerland 43,626 56,334 (22.6%)

Infrastructure 14,419 8,340 72.9%

International 1 (31,812) 625

Miscellaneous / Holding1 (1,883) (4,375) 57.0%

Total operating income 63,591 97,907 (35.0%)

1  Prior year restated, see page 232, note 5
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Equity position remains strong
At the end of 2017, total assets stood at CHF 2,897 million (2016: CHF 2,629 million). The 

acquisition of Bilfinger Hochbau accounted for around CHF 250 million of this. Equity remained 
more or less the same as in the previous year at CHF 654.9 million. Owing to the increase in 
total assets, the equity ratio decreased to 22.6 percent (2016: 25.3%). Implenia’s business rests 
on solid financial foundations.

Positive outlook for all home markets
Forecasts for construction investment in Switzerland are positive. No sudden changes in  

the market situation are expected. Increasing investment in road and rail construction, and 
growing momentum in non-residential construction are supporting the market. The picture for 
Swiss residential construction, meanwhile, varies from region to region. Demand will remain 
high in the urban centres, but rising interest rates may well put the brakes on growth in the 
home-building sector.

Continuing growth in Germany
Overall, the outlook for infrastructure construction in Germany for the coming year is posi-

tive. The EUR 270 billion Federal Transport Infrastructure Plan, launched in Germany in 2016 
(2016 – 2030), will shore up the German transport sector (road, rail and water) for the medium 
term. The plan’s main priorities are to maintain transport networks and alleviate congestion on 
major routes. Federal government takes sole control of building and running Germany’s motor-
ways from 2020. Owing to last year’s elections and the delay in forming a new government, 
however, no firm budget figures are available yet. Implenia expects further growth in building 
construction thanks to sustained new-build activity. There is still a clear demand overhang, 
especially in Germany’s cities. In addition, non-residential construction should benefit from the  
positive economic trend in Germany. Prospects are positive in Austria too. The country’s 
2017 – 2022 framework plan, part of the “Zielnetz 2025+” rail expansion strategy, is boosting 
the market.
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Infrastructure expansion in Norway and Sweden
The outlook for infrastructure markets in Norway and Sweden remains good. Despite 

the slump in the oil price, Norway continues to invest in infrastructure construction. The state 
infrastructure plan for the 2013 – 2023 period is worth more than NOK 500 billion and includes 
investments particularly in transport infrastructure (rail and road), as well as in energy and 
water supply. Alongside its ongoing SEK 522 billion transport plan for 2014 – 2025, the Swedish 
government has approved additional funding worth more than SEK 1.3 billion up to 2018 for 
railway maintenance. This reflects its willingness to keep investing in rail transport.

Record-high, good quality order backlog
At CHF 6,043 million, the order backlog at Group level is 17 percent higher than in the 

previous year. In addition to the impact of acquiring Bilfinger Hochbau (over 10%), the Group 
posted organic growth (3%) in orders. Meanwhile, the devaluation of the Swiss franc, particu-
larly against the euro, delivered a positive currency effect of around 4 percent on the Group 
order book. The Segments Switzerland and International enjoyed particularly good momentum.

At the end of 2017, Implenia employed 9,710 people, compared with 8,239 at the end of 
2016. More than a thousand of these employees joined the Group as a result of the Bilfinger 
Hochbau acquisition. 
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Into the future with a clear vision

Implenia’s long-term success is based on a clear vision and 
embodied reliable values. Its integrated business model  
allows Implenia to provide all the services required along the 
whole construction value chain from a single source.

Vision
As a construction and construction services company, Implenia develops and builds the 

Switzerland of tomorrow by realising innovative projects. In Europe, Implenia aims to actively 
shape the future of construction and be at the forefront of developing the continent’s infra-
structure. The Group makes active use of its many years of expertise in the construction busi-
ness, providing services that are focused on the market and that meet customer needs. Implenia 
wants to be the partner of choice for customers and employees. Sustainability is an integral 
part of this vision. Implenia takes its environmental and social responsibilities seriously – to the 
benefit of its employees and of coming generations. Only by being a sustainable company can 
Implenia remain fit for the future and able to meet the challenges of tomorrow.

Values
This vision is founded on common values. These values lie at the heart of a functioning 

 corporate culture that brings together business processes, social responsibility and environmen-
tal goals. Our values shape the way people interact with each other within the Group and  
with our various external stakeholders. Implenia firmly believes that the principles it has formu-
lated facilitate the successful implementation of its vision and strategy.
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We develop and build the 
Switzerland of tomorrow.

 We want to help shape Switzerland’s  
future by developing and  

building innovative projects. 

We are shaping the future of 
construction in Europe. 

 We want to take a leading  
position in attractive European 

markets and be right at  
the forefront of infrastructure 

development.

Sustainability is our passion. 

 Sustainability is an integral part of 
everything that Implenia does, 
because our future depends on 

being sustainable. We also take our 
environmental and social 

responsibilities very seriously.

We want to be the partner 
of choice for customers and 

employees. 

 We want to be our customers’ first choice. 
And if there are places where we aren’t 

already, we want to make sure we become 
the first choice. The same goes for  

the people we employ, because we can 
only achieve the best for our 

customers if our employees feel 
we are the place to be. 

Implenia plans 
and builds for life. 

With pleasure.

Implenia plans and builds for life. 
With pleasure. – This sentence  
lies at the heart of what we do 
and sums up who we are: a 
construction company that 
develops and executes building 
projects with passion. 

Vision
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Innovation

 Our future ultimately 
depends on our ability to 
move with the times and 

keep evolving. 

Customer focus

 We prioritise  
customer-oriented 

solutions. 

Our values

Opportunity and 
risk awareness

 We keep our eyes on the 
business, and identify 

opportunities and risks in 
good time.

Integrity

 Integrity is at the core of 
everything we do.

Transparency 

 The principle that guides 
our dealings with all 

stakeholders inside and 
outside the company is 

transparency. Operational and 
financial excellence 

 We produce excellent 
operational and financial 

results. 

Reliability 

 We are a reliable partner 
that people can always 

count on. 

Sustainability

 We take responsibility for 
ourselves, for our 

environment and for  
our society. 

Values
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Implenia follows a clear approach to achieving its medium-term goals, and in so doing 
creates long-term sustainable value.

− Consistently focused on customer and market needs
 Implenia wants to embrace the challenge of the project with the customer, always  keeping 
the customer’s needs at the centre of everything. Only by being a reliable partner that 
understands the customer can we identify shared goals and help produce added value for 
all concerned.

− Integrated solutions thanks to “One Company” approach
 Implenia offers the whole range of construction services from a single source, from 
 development to general contracting to execution. By cooperating across all our business 
units, we can make best use of our internal expertise, exploit synergies and develop 
 tailor-made solutions for our customers.

− Preferred partner for employees
 Our employees’ well-being and ability to progress is central to our sustainable success, 
so Implenia offers its people interesting jobs and the potential for personal development. 
Employees are the key to successful, high-quality customer-oriented services.
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– Sustainable solutions
 A conscious engagement with environmental and social matters is one of the drivers of 
long-term success, which is why sustainability is firmly anchored in Implenia’s vision  
and strategy. By providing functioning, sustainable solutions as part of our service, we  
can ensure long-term value growth.

– Operational excellence in construction
 Implenia is passionate about building. Targeted investments in the development of lean 
processes, in IT and innovation drive operational excellence along the whole value chain of 
a construction project. As the construction industry becomes increasingly digitalised, the 
main focus is on IT and innovation.

− Strong financial performance
 Thanks to the synergies produced by cooperation across business units and national 
borders and to the central functions performed by the Corporate Center, Technical Center 
and IT, Implenia is in an excellent position to exploit its potential. With the help of strict 
cost control at the central functions, Implenia is able to produce an impressive long-term 
financial performance.
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Integrated business model

Consultancy Planning Execution

Our services 
Strategic advice
Location, market and target group analysis
Portfolio analysis
Feasibility studies
Strategy development and scenario 
modeling

Our services 
Overall economic perspective
Urban development
Site access
Building design and planning
Permits
Construction planning

Our services 
Organisation and coordination
Project management and  
construction work
Managing targets: costs, quality, 
deadlines, market value
Commissioning / handover

Added value for our customers

—  Optimising the value of existing and new real estate projects and portfolios

—   Customised solutions that focus consistently on our customers’ requirements

—   Reduced number of interfaces

General contracting

Total contracting / Project management

Complete service

Development and design

Consultancy

Execution
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* Member of the Group Executive Board (GEBO)

1   Matthias Jacob took charge of Implenia Hochbau Deutschland 
as Head of Business Unit on 1 January 2018. 

Human Resources

 Thomas Foery

IT

 Guido Schmidt

Technical Center

 Jörg Kaiser

CFO / Corporate Center

 Beat Fellmann*

CEO

 Anton Affentranger*
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Seated, from left to right: Anton Affentranger (CEO), Tone H. Bachke (CEO Norge), Beat Fellmann 
(CFO / Head of Corporate Center)
Standing, from left to right: Christof Gämperle (Head of Business Unit Austria & Romania), René Kotacka 
(Head of Business Unit Infrastructure), Hans-Dieter Steinbrücker (Head of Business Unit Hochbau 
Deutschland), Fredrik Björckebaum (CEO Sverige), Adrian Wyss (Head of Business Unit Modernisation &  
Development), Jens Vollmar (Head of Business Unit Buildings), André Métral (Head of Business Unit 
Construction Switzerland), Stefan Roth (Head of Business Unit Construction Deutschland) 



DEVELOPMENT

From initial idea through to 
finished building project – 
Implenia is Switzerland’s leading 
real estate developer.

609,434 (656,734) 158 (186)

Land reserves, m2 Property portfolio, CHF m

5,109 (5,259) 60 (50)

Homes in development Workforce, FTE 
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The faces  
behind the Group
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Development

–  New record results for third consecutive year
–  High-quality project pipeline guarantees future income
–  Metropolitan regions ensure continuing growth

Number of homes sold 2017 
 ( in %)

 ROIC (%)

EBIT Development 
 (in CHF million)

by type

  Owner-occupied
  Investment properties

by region

 Zurich
 East
 Middle
 West
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The Segment Development, which includes all the Group’s  
real estate project development activities, posted record results 
for the third year in a row. Operating income came to  
CHF 39.2 million, an increase of 6.1 percent on the previous year 
(2016: CHF 37.0 million).

Excellent project pipeline provides a platform for the future
The results reflect the quality of the project pipeline, which also ensures future business  

for the segment and, not least, provides a significant volume of work for the other Business 
Units Buildings and Construction Switzerland. The market outlook could weaken a little owing 
to slightly lower demand in residential construction, but thanks to low interest rates, the invest-
ment environment remains positive. The dynamism of the two regions around Zurich and Lake 
Geneva is likely to continue.

The development projects on the former Sulzer site in Winterthur reached some important 
milestones in 2017. At the emerging “Lokstadt” district, new properties for homes, work and 
leisure are being developed and built in several stages over the next ten years. Winterthur’s first 
2000-Watt neighbourhood will ultimately provide new housing for 1,500 people. For the first 
building, known as the “Krokodil”, Implenia signed contracts with three strong partners during 
the first half of 2017, securing investments of around CHF 100 million. Meanwhile, Implenia is 
also building Switzerland’s biggest timber-built residential development, “sue & til”, in Winter-
thur’s  Neuhegi district.

Key figures Development
2017 2016 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

EBIT 39,241 36,983 6.1%

EBITDA 39,866 37,607 6.0%

Workforce (FTE; as at 31.12.) 60 50 20.0%
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Leading in real estate project  development
The Segment Development brings together 
 Implenia’s expertise in real estate project de-
velopment, from initial idea to completed 
 building. As a partner for private and institu-
tional clients,  Implenia Development develops 
and builds sustainable real estate projects. The 
 Segment has a geographically broad project 
portfolio in Switzer land, with a particular focus 
on the strong growth regions around Zurich 
and Lake Geneva.

Segment Development’s share of Group’s operational unit results

0.7%
Workforce, FTE

38.0%
EBIT excl. PPA
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Key projects

“Krokodil”, Lokstadt, Winterthur
Implenia is building a diverse and sustainable new urban neighbourhood in the middle of 

Winterthur. Its name, “Lokstadt”, refers to the city’s past while simultaneously pointing to  
the future. “Krokodil” is the first building in the new Lokstadt neighbourhood. This residential 
complex, which brings four different types of home under one roof, is made mostly of wood 
and is designed to meet “2000-Watt Society” targets. Its 2,000 m2 courtyard is conceived as a 
green oasis. This major project gives Implenia and Winterthur’s city authorities a unique op-
portunity to build a significant urban development on the old Sulzer site right in the heart of 
the city. The homes will be ready for occupation in 2021.

Indian consulate and mission, Pregny-Chambésy
Implenia, working as total contractor, is building a new complex in Pregny-Chambésy to 

house India’s consulate and mission. The building consists of two separate areas, one for the 
consulate and the other for the mission. A multi-purpose hall (480 m2) is being built for cultural 
events hosted by the mission. This new contract to develop and construct a mission underlines 
Implenia’s continually growing expertise in producing buildings with higher-level security re-
quirements. Handover of the completed building to the client is scheduled for December 2020.

Nyon, Petite Prairie, Stage II
The new “La Petite Prairie” district, 80 percent of which will be devoted to housing, is 

being built on a 97,000 m2 site on the edge of Nyon. The second stage of construction consists 
of five rental properties with 241 homes and shops. Implenia, together with the Simple Petite 
Prairie Company, is responsible for project development, and as total contractor for the actual 
execution of the build. Each property in the 28,000 m2 development is being constructed to the 
Minergie standard. Building starts at the end of May 2018, with completion planned for 2021.
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“Krokodil”, Lokstadt, Winterthur



SWITZERLAND

Generalist for Swiss construc-
tion – from new buildings 
and modernisation, to road 
 construction and civil works.

1 Visibility: order backlog for current year / planned production output

2,956 (2,637) 68% (59%)

Order book, CHF m Visibility ¹

2,356 (2,412) 3,637 (3,757)

Production output, CHF m Workforce, FTE 
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Switzerland

–  Buildings continues positive earnings trend
–  Measures introduced to improve operational performance  

of regional business
–  Modernisation wins first contracts in western Switzerland

Production output 2017
 ( in %)

 Margin (in %)

EBIT Switzerland 
 (in CHF million)

by sector

 Modernisation
  Total and general 

 contracting
 Building construction
 Construction

by region

 Zurich
 East
 Middle
 West

1 Incl. adjustments of around CHF 20 million in the first half-year



SWITZERLAND

The Segment Switzerland, which covers Business Unit Buildings, 
Business Unit Construction Switzerland and the Modernisation 
unit, recorded a very good performance. Operating income 
came to CHF 43.6 million (2016: CHF 56.3 million). Excluding 
the approximately CHF 20 million of adjustments to receivables 
necessitated by the ongoing Letzigrund Stadium case, as well 
as accelerated optimisation measures in Road Construction 
and Civil Works in German-speaking Switzerland in the first six 
months, EBIT would have stood at just under CHF 65 million.

Buildings performs well
Buildings continued the positive earnings trend it established in the first half-year.  Rigorous 

discipline was maintained with regard to acquisitions despite an ongoing price war in the 
 market, and processes were improved. Both helped the Business Unit achieve and even exceed 
its target EBIT margin of 2.5 percent for the first time across the year as a whole.

Structural challenges remain in Swiss regional business. Results were within the expected 
range. In February 2017, the Group acted to improve operational performance by merging  
the German-speaking and French-speaking road construction and civil works units, and  putting 
them under a single management structure. In addition, the Business Unit was given new 
momentum at the start of 2018 by a major order to upgrade a section of the A1 motorway near 
Effretikon. Efforts to build up Modernisation business in western Switzerland were rewarded 
with initial orders.

Key figures Switzerland
2017 2016 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Revenue 2,344,381 2,393,376 (2.0%)

EBIT 43,626 56,334 (22.6%)

EBITDA 62,768 76,812 (18.3%)

Order book (as at 31.12.) 2,956,197 2,637,186 12.1%

Production output 2,356,438 2,412,223 (2.3%)

Workforce (FTE; as at 31.12.) 3,637 3,757 (3.2%)
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Acting as total contractor, Implenia Buildings is executing a further stage of the 
“ Pont-Rouge” redevelopment for SBB Immobilien in Geneva. This is one of the largest real 
estate projects in the region. In Zurich-Oerlikon, Implenia is building the “WolkenWerk”  
project as general contractor. The Group is bringing its integrated approach to the construc-
tion of the three high-rise residential towers and shared ground floor, providing foundation 
engineering, masonry and concreting services in addition to its general contracting mandate. 
More than 300 homes are being created. The contract is worth CHF 150 million.

At CHF 2,956 million, the order backlog is 12.1 percent higher than in the previous year 
(2016: CHF 2,637 million)

Segment Switzerland’s share of Group’s operational unit results

Generalist builder in Switzerland
The Segment Switzerland covers Implenia’s 
Modernisation unit, the Implenia Buildings 
and Implenia Construction Switzerland 
 Business Units (including the surfacing and 
 gravel works in Switzerland) and Wooden 
Construction. Modernisation bundles to-
gether Implenia’s capabilities in conversion 
and renovation, from consultancy to imple-
mentation. Buildings offers supra-regional 
customers in Switzerland integrated services 
for complex buildings, ranging from plan-
ning and coordination to actual construc-
tion.  Implenia Construction Switzerland 
brings together the Group’s capabilities in 
road construction and civil works, and is  
the face of Implenia for local customers in 
 regional building construction.

53.3%
Production output

45.2%
Workforce, FTE

48.9%
Order backlog

42.3%
EBIT excl. PPA



SWITZERLAND

Key projects

Andreasturm, Zurich Oerlikon
Implenia is building the 80-metre-high Andreasturm tower right next to Zurich’s Oerlikon 

station on behalf of Swiss Federal Railways (SBB). Amstein & Walthert AG is the client for  
the tenant fit-out (lot 2). The main challenges in this project include the use of “top-down” 
construction, where upper and lower storeys are built in parallel, as well as the difficult 
 groundwater situation and the exposed location. This future landmark meets the “Platinum” 
standard of the respected DGNB sustainability label awarded by the Swiss Sustainable  
Building Council (SGNI). 

Espace Tourbillon, Geneva
Swiss Prime Site Immobilien AG is creating a new commercial and industrial park with 

integrated logistics at the Plan-les-Ouates industrial zone (ZIPLO) in Geneva. As total contractor, 
Implenia is building the five properties that make up the “Espace Tourbillon”. Overall, the 
project is creating approximately 95,000 m2 of floorspace. Implenia is supporting the execution 
phase through Building Information Modeling (BIM). It won the contract thanks to its success-
ful “One Company” strategy.

Andermatt – Nätschen – Gütsch cable car
As part of the project to link the Andermatt and Sedrun ski areas, Implenia took on all  

the construction work for the new Andermatt – Nätschen – Gütsch cable car, which replaces the 
old two-seater chair lift. It built 18 pylon bases across the two legs of the route. The concrete, 
formwork and all the other necessary materials had to be flown into the construction site by 
helicopter. Topographic conditions made the formwork and concreting extremely challenging. 
The new cable car is ready for use this winter season.

Quai Zurich, Zurich
Zurich Insurance awarded Implenia the contract to redevelop its group headquarters in  

the centre of Zurich. On a plot of around 10,000 m2, Implenia is replacing one building  
with a new one, and modernising three listed buildings that date from the last century. The 
high-quality interior fit-outs at “Project QZ” make use of the latest technology and, in keeping 
with the overall approach to sustainability, meet “2000-Watt Society” criteria as well as the 
requirements of Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED Platinum). Thanks to its 
ability to combine expert knowledge from different parts of the Group, Implenia can offer  
all the skills required for this ambitious project.
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Andermatt – Nätschen – Gütsch cable car



INFRASTRUCTURE

Large and complex tunnelling 
and foundation engineering 
projects in the home markets 
and beyond.

1 Visibility: order backlog for current year / planned production output

1,341 (1,524) 77% (74%)

Order book, CHF m Visibility¹

615 (516) 1,131 (1,034)

Production output, CHF m Workforce, FTE 
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Infrastructure

–  Very good results above expectations
–  Major projects gather momentum and go into production
–  Markets in good shape

Production output 2017 
 ( in %)

 Margin (in %)
 Margin (in %) excl. PPA
 EBIT excl. PPA

EBIT Infrastructure 
 (in CHF million)

by sector

 Tunnelling
  Foundation 

 engineering

by region

 Switzerland
 Germany
 Austria
 France
 Norway 
 Sweden 
 Other



INFRASTRUCTURE

The Segment Infrastructure includes Implenia’s pan-European 
Tunnelling and Foundation Engineering capabilities. The segment 
achieved a very good result and exceeded expectations during 
the year under review. On a like-for-like basis, operating income 
came to CHF 19.1 million, which is 32.2 percent up on the 
previous year (2016: CHF 14.5 million).

Strong operating performance
Even after including amortisation costs for intangible assets assumed as part of the 

 Bilfinger Construction acquisition, the operating result in 2017 still came to CHF 14.4 million, 
underlining the segment’s strong operating performance. The broad-based income trend 
vindicates the internationalisation strategy adopted for infrastructure business. Various  
large-scale projects in the segment gained momentum in the second-half of the year and, 
following initial delays, are now going into production.

Key figures Infrastructure
2017 2016 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Revenue 572,473 475,558 20.4%

EBIT excl. PPA 19,133 14,473 32.2%

EBIT 14,419 8,340 72.9%

EBITDA 49,241 28,452 73.1%

Order book (as at 31.12.) 1,340,700 1,524,423 (12.1%)

Production output 615,444 516,057 19.3%

Workforce (FTE; as at 31.12.) 1,131 1,034 9.4%
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Segment Infrastructure’s share of Group’s operational unit results

Specialist for challenging infrastructure 
projects in Europe
The Segment Infrastructure focuses on tun-
nel construction and foundation engineering 
in all national markets. It brings together 
 Implenia’s expertise in tunnelling, founda-
tion engineering, large-scale projects and 
design / planning, giving the Group a strong 
technical platform to exploit the opportu-
nities presented by the “infrastructure”  
mega trend. The  Segment Infrastructure of-
fers its services in  Implenia’s home markets 
of Switzer land,  Germany, Austria, Norway 
and Sweden, though it also bids for large, 
complex European infrastructure projects 
outside these markets.

As well as in Switzerland, Germany, Austria, Norway and Sweden, the segment is also 
active in France. Implenia Infrastructure is well positioned in the market and is working  
on various mega projects, including the Albvorland Tunnel on the new railway line between 
Wendlingen and Ulm, two sections of the Semmering Base Tunnel, and two sections of  
the “Grand Paris Express”.

At end of the year, order books were worth a total of CHF 1,341 million after CHF 1,524 
million in the previous year.

13.9%
Production output

14.0 %
Workforce, FTE

22.2%
Order backlog

18.5%
EBIT excl. PPA



INFRASTRUCTURE

Key projects

Bözberg Tunnel
A 4-metre corridor is being added to the Gotthard axis in order to encourage the shift of 

transalpine freight transport onto the railway. The largest sub-project within this overall plan is 
the replacement of the existing Bözberg Tunnel in Canton Aargau with a new twin-track tunnel. 
Swiss Federal Railways (SBB) has commissioned Implenia to do the main construction work. The 
main drilling is being done with a tunnel boring machine that has a diameter of 12.36 metres, 
and that can advance by up to 40 metres a day. The tunnel should be ready for operations in 
2020. This strategically important job underlines Implenia’s capabilities as a general contractor 
for infrastructure construction.

Überseequartier building pit, Hamburg
Implenia has been asked to create the biggest building pit in Hamburg for the new 

“ HafenCity” development. The work includes erecting diaphragm walls, some back-anchored 
and some braced, against the mica clay in preparation for three basement floors, as well as 
building a link to the new metro using sealed piles and jet grouting. Significant challenges at 
this landmark project include the existing buildings (quays, metro structures) and the contami-
nated ground owing to previous development. The  subsequent development planned by client 
Unibail-Rodamco includes eleven buildings, with space for hotels, restaurants, offices, homes 
and a new cruise ship terminal.

Albvorland Tunnel
Implenia has been commissioned by Deutsche Bahn to build the Albvorland Tunnel, a key 

section of the new 60-kilometre-long railway line between Stuttgart and Ulm. Drilling work 
on the tunnel, which will be more than eight kilometres long, began in October 2017. The two 
single-track tunnels, each with a diameter of almost 11 metres, are being drilled out in parallel 
by two tunnel boring machines. Around 54,000 tubbing elements are required to line the tun-
nel; to minimise transportation, these are being made at a purpose-built factory in Kirchheim 
unter Teck. This “One Company” project by Implenia is contributing to the ongoing expansion 
of Europe’s rail network.

Theresienstrasse building pit, Munich
On a 6,500 m2 plot in Munich, Instone Real Estate Development GmbH is developing a new 

neighbourhood with 116 owner-occupied homes and a children’s day-care centre. Implenia was 
responsible for creating a sealed building pit using back-anchored pile walls, which required 
various drill diameters and drilling techniques. The façade of the adjacent building was secured 
using birdcage scaffolding. This scaffolding had to be rebuilt several times as the piles were 
made. The creation of this technically demanding building pit on an inner city site attracted a 
lot of attention within the industry.
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Bözberg Tunnel



INTERNATIONAL

Regional civil works in Germany, 
Austria, Romania, Norway and 
Sweden, with building construction 
capabilities in German-speaking 
countries.

1 Restated, see page 232, note 5
2 Visibility: order backlog for current year / planned production output

1,746 (1,010)1 73% (66%)1

Order book, CHF m Visibility2

1,309 (720)1 3,229 (2,231)1

Production output, CHF m Workforce, FTE 
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International

–   Building construction capability strengthened in Germany
–  Significant increase in order book
–  Management situation resolved in Norway

Production output 2017
 ( in %)

 Margin (in %)
 Margin (in %) excl. PPA
 EBIT excl. PPA

by sector

  Infrastructure 
 construction

 Tunnel construction
 Building construction
  Specialities / Other

by region

 Germany
 Norway
 Sweden
 France
 Austria & Romania
 Other

EBIT International 
 (in CHF million)

1 Restated, see page 232, note 5
2 Incl. adjustments of around CHF 15 million in the first half-year



INTERNATIONAL

Key figures International
2017 2016 1 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Revenue 1,310,210 725,726 80.5%

EBIT excl. PPA 1,195 6,321 (81.1%)

EBIT (31,812) 625 

EBITDA 20,050 24,289 (17.5%)

Order book (as at 31.12.) 1,746,364 1,010,186 72.9%

Production output 1,308,761 719,812 81.8%

Workforce (FTE; as at 31.12.) 3,229 2,231 44.7%

1  Restated, see page 232, note 5

For the Segment International, which covers regional civil works 
in Germany, Austria, Romania, Norway and Sweden, as well 
as a strengthened building construction capability in Germany, 
the financial year was dominated by the first-time consolida-
tion of Bilfinger Hochbau. The segment reported good results 
overall. After deducting all costs, the newly integrated Hochbau 
Deutschland is already producing a positive performance.

Hochbau making positive earnings contribution
EBIT (excl. PPA) came to CHF 1.2 million (2016 restated: CHF 6.3 million). Excluding the 

adjustments made in the first half of 2017, EBIT would have more than doubled to over  
CHF 16 million. After deducting all acquisition and integration costs, Hochbau Deutschland, as  
expected, made a positive contribution. The business performance in Norway was within 
expectations. Following the tragic death of Stig Ingar Evje, Tone H. Bachke, previously CFO of 
Implenia in Norway and Head of Corporate Center Scandinavia, took over permanently as the 
new CEO Implenia Norge in the summer. By the end of the year, after it started bidding for jobs 
again, Implenia Norge had already acquired a new contract for another complex infrastructure 
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Segment International’s share of Group’s operational unit results

project. It is building a dam and a tunnel for around CHF 70 million. In Sweden, Implenia won 
the contracts to upgrade key rail infrastructure in the heart of Stockholm for around  
CHF 100 million, and to build a further section of the E4 Stockholm Bypass. Thanks to these 
successful acquisitions, the ongoing expansion of the Swedish organisation is progressing  
as planned. Hochbau Deutschland recently won two major orders in Hamburg and Dortmund.

At the end of December 2017 the order backlog was worth CHF 1,746 million (+73%). The 
gravel works in Mali and the Ivory Coast performed as expected. Market prospects are good in 
both countries.

Regionally anchored provider of con-
struction services in Europe
The Segment International includes  Implenia’s 
activities in Germany, Austria,  Romania, 
 Norway and Sweden, as well as its overseas 
gravel plants. Implenia Construction Deutsch-
land is the expert provider for regional cus-
tomers in German-speaking countries outside 
Switzerland that need services for  civil works, 
general civil engineering, maintenance and 
repair;  Implenia Hochbau Deutschland is re-
sponsible for building construction.  Implenia 
Austria and Romania provides services for civ-
il works, general civil engineering and build-
ing construction. In Norway and Sweden, 
 Implenia offers comprehensive services for 
 infrastructure projects, including convention-
al tunnelling. It also provides niche services 
for road and rail.

28.9%
Order backlog

1.2%
EBIT excl. PPA

29.6%
Production output

40.1%
Workforce, FTE



INTERNATIONAL

Key projects 

Waste processing centres, Philippsburg and Neckarwestheim
In response to Germany’s decision to withdraw from nuclear energy production, energy 

company EnBW is decommissioning its nuclear power plants. The infrastructure required to do 
this is being built at its sites in Philippsburg and Neckarwestheim. A consortium that includes 
Implenia has been asked to build new waste processing centres and waste store at both EnBW 
sites. Transporting the ready-made roof trusses, each about 30 metres long and 76-tonnes in 
weight, is a major logistical challenge.

Südwink, Munich
Implenia, as turnkey contractor, is building a new multi-functional centre for the 

 Accumulata Group in the south-west of Munich. With total floorspace of around 18,600 m², 
this will house a medical centre, offices, retail units and approximately 150 apartments for 
students. This variety of usages was one of the challenges presented by the project, which 
has been developed in accordance with feng shui principles. The planned tenant structure will 
ensure provision of comprehensive facilities on the doorstep, as well as giving the develop- 
ment a very distinct character. 

Apartment block, Töllergasse 3, Vienna
Implenia, operating as general contractor, is building a new apartment block in Vienna for 

Bauen und Wohnen GmbH (BUWOG). This will include 96 privately financed residential units 
and underground car parking. One of the building’s special features is its rain water drainage 
system. Underground seepage structures allow water to drain into the site itself. To keep energy 
consumption to a minimum, heating is supplied primarily by a water-to-water heat pump 
backed up by a gas condensing boiler system.

E134 Myntbrua – Trollerudmoen
As part of the E134 project, Statens vegvesen (the Norwegian roads authority) awarded 

Implenia a general contractor mandate to build a stretch of road between Myntbrua and 
 Trollerudmoen. The construction work includes a new 2.8-kilometre-long, four-lane carriage-
way, two tunnels, six tunnel portals and the new Kongsberg Bridge over the River Lågen, plus 
five smaller bridges, retaining walls and noise protection screens. For this major job, Implenia is 
building on the expertise it has gained at other complex infrastructure projects in Norway.

Hjulsta Södra, Stockholm
Implenia has secured the contract for another section of Stockholm’s Förbifart bypass. 

The Swedish Transport Administration (Trafikverket) has commissioned Implenia, together with 
Norwegian company Veidekke, to execute the complex Hjulsta Södra infrastructure project. This 
involves building a 1.3-kilometre section of motorway with two road bridges, each 650 metres 
long. One of the challenges faced by the on-site team comes from the location of the bridges: 
both will cross the busy E18 road, as well as the Mälarbanan railway tracks, which are being 
expanded during the construction period, and the River Bällstaån.
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Waste processing centres, Philippsburg and Neckarwestheim



CORPORATE CENTER

Corporate Center 

Central services for the entire Implenia Group are provided by 
the Corporate Center, which focuses its work on the needs 
of the operational units. Thanks to efficient processes, a high 
level of specialist expertise, and by defining common standards, 
Corporate Center Group and its central service functions 
 con tribute directly to value creation.

Implenia brings together the following administrative functions within Corporate Center 
Group: Corporate Controlling, Corporate Reporting & Tax, Treasury & Investor Relations, 
 Procurement, Legal, Marketing / Communications, Business Development and Insurance.  Human 
 Resources Group and Group IT function as independent units. In response to Implenia’s in-
creasing internationalisation and a significantly stronger position in its German home market, 
the Group decided to merge the previous loose structure of local corporate units into a single 
organisation: Corporate Center Deutschland / Austria.
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Main focuses in 2017

Integration of Bilfinger Hochbau
The two main focuses during the year under review were the integration of Bilfinger 

Hochbau and the creation of the Corporate Center for Germany and Austria. The process of 
integrating Bilfinger Hochbau was closely supported by Business Development. Organisational 
adjustments and the rebranding of Bilfinger Hochbau were implemented, processes were 
harmonised and interfaces were defined. The Treasury and Insurance units took over  Bilfinger 
Hochbau’s guarantees and consolidated the German Business Units’ contractor insurance 
 policies. The Procurement unit defined country-specific purchasing guidelines and brought 
together supra-national lead buyer functions.

Implenia Suppliers’ Day
In 2017, Implenia invited its most important partners, subcontractors and suppliers to its 

second “Suppliers’ Day”. Under the motto “successful together”, around 300 guests exchanged 
views on topics such as compliance, cooperation and contract design. To finish the day,  Implenia 
awarded prizes to its suppliers for outstanding achievements in sustainability, innovation and 
partnership.

Controlling re-organised
Responsibilities for Controlling were reconfigured during the year under review. The Cor-

porate Reporting & Tax unit added the development of financial support for foreign subsidiaries 
to its existing responsibilities. Working with Treasury, the department also optimised liquidity 
 management by making adjustments to monthly reporting and forecasting. Corporate Con-
trolling built up its controlling function as well as its management and information systems for 
major projects. There was further rigorous development of the “One Company” approach.

Corporate Center Deutschland / Austria

Corporate Center Deutschland / Austria brings together services tailored to regional requirements 
in the following areas: IT, Building Information Modeling (BIM), Human Resources, Accounting &  
Tax, Controlling, Treasury, Procurement, Legal, Marketing / Communications, Customs and Risk 
Management. These central functions actively contribute to the implementation of corporate 
strategy, and provide service-oriented support to operational Business Units. As well as having 
commercial responsibility for the two Business Units in Germany, Dominik Fabry is in charge  
of Corporate Center Deutschland / Austria.



CORPORATE CENTER

“Code of Conduct” and Contract Management
Under the leadership of the Legal unit, the process of sensitising employees to Implenia’s 

“Code of Conduct”, and ensuring compliance with the Code, was further strengthened. The 
“Code of Conduct” remains one of the most important tools for preventing corruption, uphold-
ing competition law and ensuring data protection within the Group. In addition, Implenia set up 
Contract Management as a new department within Legal. This makes it organisationally simpler 
to provide active assistance to units requesting, justifying and negotiating contract amend-
ments, order changes and supplementary requirements.

Challenges in 2018

Internationalising and strengthening corporate culture
For the new financial year, the focus remains on the Group’s increasing  internationalisation 

and on continuous improvements to transnational processes and standards in such areas as 
accounting and transfer pricing. In Procurement, the aim is to exploit synergies as effectively 
as possible by continuing to build up international cooperation with partner companies and 
by keeping the Group’s procurement tools up to date. To strengthen corporate culture in an 
increasingly international environment, Implenia needs to harmonise its intranet landscape 
still further and build a uniform information platform for the entire Group. Various regulatory 
changes – such as MiFID II (Markets in Financial Instruments Directive) and the EU’s revised data 
protection guidelines (GDPR) also need to be integrated into ongoing process development. 
With regard to Insurance, the Corporate Center is carrying out a total renewal of the insurance 
portfolio.
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Corporate Center organisation
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IT

Following the acquisition of Bilfinger Hochbau, all IT systems were integrated in 2017. At the 
same time, Group IT continued to work on the Group-wide consolidation of systems. Under the 
project name “Kairos”, Group IT, working closely with the Technical Center, implemented the 
next step in the company’s digitalisation strategy. As well as introducing RIB iTWO, Kairos also 
includes the harmonisation of various ERP solutions. These measures are vital to the Group’s 
 onward digital development.



TECHNICAL CENTER

Technical Center

Implenia’s technical capabilities are gathered together – and 
continuously developed – in the Technical Center. This central 
functional unit also focuses on process optimisations, as well 
as on sustainability and innovation. Close cooperation with the 
operating units on these matters is essential.

The Technical Center functions as the Group’s “technical conscience”. Specifically, the 
Technical Center includes the following departments: Technical Risk Management, Operational 
Excellence, Digitalisation including Building Information Modeling (BIM), Equipment & Technol-
ogy Services, Building Construction Logistics, Sustainability, and Health, Safety & Environment. 
The Technical Center drives constant improvement in Implenia’s technical capabilities by means 
of continuous process optimisations; as an engine of innovation it creates added value for  
the whole Group. It also sets the pace in the strategically important field of sustainability and 
on issues relating to health and safety.
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Technical Risk Management
The job of the experts at Technical Risk Management is to identify the technical risks  

in projects early on, and to reduce these risks in collaboration with the operational units.  
This process was standardised in 2016 and integrated into the Implenia Management System 
(IMS 2.0). During the year under review Technical Risk Management added methodical eval u-
ation of customer feedback to the process, and introduced an internal benchmarking system  
to  determine best practices. The aim is to raise the quality of the service and so improve the  
hit rate still further.

Equipment & Technology Services
The Equipment & Technology Services (ETS) department brings together the Group’s 

Machinery & Electrical, Formwork and Materials Engineering specialists. The department’s 
focus in 2017 was on centralising its organisation and capabilities, as well as on coordinating 
investments and planning across the Group. This involved the Technical Center bringing all 
workshops and storage sites in Switzerland under a uniform management structure. ETS also 
expanded its capability as a supplier of smart steel solutions for tunnel construction. The 
acquisition of Bilfinger Hochbau brought a team of experts in construction site logistics to 
Implenia. Building Construction Logistics (BCL), which is now part of the Technical Center, 
provides its services to internal and external customers.

Technical Center organisation

1 HSE: Health, Safety & Environment

Technical Center

HSE1 & 
Sustainability

Equipment & 
Technology 

Services

Technical Risk 
Management

Operational 
Excellence



TECHNICAL CENTER

Operational Excellence
By networking systems, processes, expertise and people within projects, the Technical 

Center makes a fundamental contribution to improving the Group’s operational efficiency. 
Three central tools help the Operational Excellence team in this task: Lean Management, 
 Implenia Management System 2.0 and Building Information Modeling (BIM).

Lean Construction
Since 2017, the principles of Lean Construction have been applied as standard in Building 

Construction and put into practice in building projects. These principles are now also being 
used more and more in Infrastructure and Modernisation projects, too. This has cut construc-
tion times significantly, reduced defects and helped stabilise the entire construction process. 
The aim for 2018 is to embed Lean Construction in other Business Units and to continue devel-
oping methods in the light of ongoing digitalisation.

Implenia Management System 2.0
Implenia Management System (IMS 2.0) gives the Group a facility for end-to-end project 

management, from initial planning through to handover. This improves cooperation within 
project teams and makes problem-solving more efficient. Since 2017 the tool has also been 
used in tunnelling and project development, as well as by the Business Units in Norway and 
Sweden, in addition to its use in building construction and modernisation work. IMS 2.0 now 
also allows entry of electronic customer feedback directly into the tool. Implenia Management 
System 2.0 is being rolled out to the Swiss regional business, as well as to Germany and  
Austria during 2018.
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Building Information Modeling
Implenia saw a profound increase in demand for BIM services during the year under review. 

Market requirements have also risen in parallel with this growing demand. Implenia anticipated 
this change and has continued to increase the Group’s BIM capacities accordingly. BIM services 
have been used in more than 250 projects in total. The BIM team has delivered training pro-
grammes to the BIM community within the Group, and greatly strengthened its own engineers’ 
modeling skills. In GC / TC projects, customer requirements often land with subcontractors, so 
Implenia acts as the expert contact for everyone involved. Meanwhile, as the Group gains more 
experience, it is making improvements to the digital management of execution processes. The 
aim for 2018 is to continue rolling out department-specific BIM capabilities, and to integrate 
BIM even more strongly, not only into planning and calculation, but into the execution process.



EMPLOYEES

Partner of choice for 
employees – succeeding 
together with passion  
and enthusiasm.

9,710 (8239) 9.9% (10.3%)

Employees Employee fluctuation rate

90 (83) 81 (80)

Apprenticeship graduates at Implenia Different nationalities
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Employees

–  Growing workforce and cultural diversity
–  Continuously increasing the percentage of women
–  Committed to new talent

Age structure 2017
 

Number of men and women
 (full-time equivalents, excl. temporary staff)
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EMPLOYEES

Implenia is international. Around 10,000 employees from over 
80 countries make a significant contribution to the company’s 
sustainable success, putting them at the heart of everything 
Implenia does. It’s important to ensure that employees are 
inspired by the company’s goals over the long term, which is 
why Implenia attaches such great importance to exciting pro-
jects and jobs, interesting entry options, attractive training and 
 development opportunities, a safe working environment and 
open communication. In summary, Implenia wants to be the 
partner of choice for current and future employees.

Construction projects have become increasingly complex in recent years, and technical in-
novations are having an impact on traditional construction trades. Professional and social skills, 
experience, enthusiasm and a high level of motivation are prerequisites for anyone wishing to 
master the latest challenges. These qualities depend on a stable working environment, which 
is why Implenia does everything it can to ensure relationships between everyone in the Group 
are based on trust, responsibility, fairness and a focus on performance. Flat structures shorten 
the decision-making paths at Implenia and encourage people to take responsibility. Implenia 
 motivates its employees to achieve the exceptional and rewards them accordingly. Implenia 
guarantees all of its employees equal treatment regardless of their ethnicity, colour, gender, 
sexual orientation, religion or political views. 
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A growing workforce
The integration of Bilfinger Hochbau in spring 2017 delivered 1,000 new employees to 

the Group at a stroke. At the end of the year, Implenia employed 9,342 people (full-time 
equivalents, including temporary employees). The employee fluctuation rate across the com-
pany in 2017 came to 9.9 percent (excluding seasonal fluctuations), which is 0.4 percentage 
points lower than in the previous year. Among permanent employees there are 7,441 males 
and 950 females. At 11.3 percent, the proportion of female employees went up again on the 
previous year (2016: 10.2%). People from more than 80 nations work for the Group.

Workforce (FTE) by country  
of origin 2017

Ratio of on-site employees and  
office-based employees at end-2017

 On-site employees
 Office-based employees 

 Germany 
 Switzerland 
 Portugal 
 Norway 
 Italy 

 France
 Austria 
 Ivory Coast 
 Spain 
 Other 

10.8%

2.0%

4.0%

4.0%

3.3%

3.7%

6.3%

29.3%

12.3% 24.3%

46%

54%



EMPLOYEES

Individual training and development programmes
Implenia offers its employees an attractive range of training and development options. The 

Group follows clear goals with its courses: On the one hand they are designed to develop and 
encourage young talent within the company; on the other they enable employees to master the 
challenges of their job and become more productive. Implenia gives its employees the latitude 
and opportunity to develop and progress within the business over the long term. The Group’s 
growth makes cross-border cooperation more and more important. Operating in a more inter-
national environment requires new skills. With its “Icademy”, the Group has an in-house tool to 
actively support the structured, individual development of employees’ key skills and capabilities. 

Workforce (FTE)
Office and on-site staff end-2017 end-2016

Development 60 50 

Switzerland 3,637 3,757 

Infrastructure 1,131 1,034 

International 1 3,229 2,231 

Miscellaneous / Holding1 334 316 

Total employees (FTE, excl. temporary staff) 8,391 7,388 

Temporary staff 951 588 

Total employees (FTE) 9,342 7,976 

1  Prior year restated, see page 232, note 5
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Modern management training
Our managers are crucial to the achievement of our corporate objectives. Working in 

networks is becoming increasingly important, as is the ability to communicate effectively. 
Implenia uses a multi-level leadership training concept to help foster a common understanding 
of management. The “Winning Performance” programme focuses on future leaders and on 
managers who have not been performing their role for long, training them in strategy, team 
leadership, communication, and personal and social skills. During the year under review, the 
group-wide “Winning Performance” management training course was carried out for the 
first time simultaneously in German-speaking and French-speaking Switzerland, as well as in 
Germany. In Norway and Sweden, leaders were able to complete the “Winning Performance” 
course for the first time in a version specially adapted to those countries’ specific needs.

Developing talent
Implenia has developed a systematic talent management system. Its aim is to appoint 

people from within the company when positions become free and then keep these talented 
people at the company for the long term by presenting them with opportunities for career 
development. The increasing shortage of skilled specialists means that the company also has 
to recruit external talent. Its twelve-month trainee programme offers graduates an attractive 
opportunity to enter the world of work and start a career in an administrative or technical 
role. Further targeted employer branding events were held in Germany and Austria during the 
year under review. In Germany, for example, Implenia Awards were presented for the second 
time for outstanding degree dissertations in various categories: construction management, 
geotechnical engineering, building construction, structural engineering and a special category. 
Several construction site tours were given in Switzerland to students at the ETH Zurich and the 
Technical University of Munich.



EMPLOYEES

Implenia supports ETH professorship
Implenia is investing in a professorship for innovative and industrial construction at the 

ETH (Federal Institute of Technology) in Zurich. This strategic partnership aims to develop new 
expertise in civil engineering and construction. Research findings will feed into concrete process 
optimisations along the entire value chain of a construction project. Implenia also wants the 
partnership to increase the appeal of the subject, promote the training of young construction 
engineers and encourage the exchange of knowledge between academia and industry. At the 
heart of the agreement is the financial support Implenia is providing for an assistant professor-
ship in the field of innovative and industrial construction at the Institute for Construction and 
Infrastructure Management (IBI), part of the Department of Civil, Environmental and Geomatic 
Engineering at the ETH Zurich.

Promotion of young talent
Implenia has a strong commitment to training young people 
in the construction industry. We are proud to have given 
many young people a successful start to their working lives. 
We are even happier when our trainees achieve extraordinary 
things. In 2017, Christoph Muhlack scored the best marks  
in the whole of Germany for the “Building construction / ma-
sonry” apprenticeship. An outstanding performance.
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Apprenticeship graduates at Implenia
2017 2016

Apprentices  
finishing Offered work

Apprentices  
finishing Offered work

Corporate Center 9 6 8 7

Development 0 0 0 0

Switzerland 54 34 59 34

Infrastructure 1 0 1 0

International 26 14 15 8

Total 90 54 83 49

Total of young people doing 
 apprenticeships at Implenia 296 263

Forward-looking training
The dual education system used in Switzerland, and to some extent in Germany and 

Austria, is a decisive success factor in the labour market. For Implenia, training skilled young 
employees is not only a social responsibility, but a very real way of achieving its own corpo-
rate goals. By positioning itself as a benchmark company for promoting young talent in the 
construction industry, Implenia wants to increase the number of young people it recruits. 
 Implenia uses regular apprentice projects to strengthen the specific skills and social awareness 
of its young professionals. In 2017, Implenia took second-year apprentices to  Gadmental in 
the Bernese Oberland for their social project week. A total of 36 apprentices from German- 
speaking Switzerland worked on extending and improving hiking paths. Health and safety at 
work, including for trainees, is a key concern for Implenia, so a pilot group of first-year appren-
tices tested Suva’s safety training course during their induction week. The course, which Suva 
created on Implenia’s initiative, is designed to increase awareness of occupational health and 
safety.

During the period under review a total of 296 apprentices were employed by Implenia in  
on-site or office-based roles. Over the summer, 90 apprentices completed their training at 
 Implenia. Around half of these apprenticeship graduates have been given jobs at the company.



Getingmidjan, Stockholm

 Implenia is renovating one of Sweden’s most 
important transport hubs, right in the heart of the 
country’s capital. “Getingmidjan” is the two-kilo-
metre section of railway that links the north of 
the country with the south. It passes across the  
famous island of Riddarholmen, directly opposite 
Stockholm’s city hall and main train station. The 
route was first opened to trains in 1871, and the 
current infrastructure, which dates back to the 
1950s, is approaching the end of its useful life. 
It no longer meets today’s transportation needs. 
 Trafikverket, the Swedish Transport Admin-
istration, has commissioned Implenia to mod-
ernise the stretch at a cost of around SEK  885 
million. The project also includes replacing and 
repairing important bridges and tunnels, build-
ing retaining walls, upgrades to the noise pro-
tection, earthworks, cabling and certain design 
features. To minimise disruption to rail, road 
and metro users, as well as pedestrians, much of 
the logistical infrastructure for the work will be 
brought in by water with the help of pontoons 
– just one of many challenges that have to be 
overcome in this complex project. 









Various transport links run across the island 
of Riddarholmen in central Stockholm: two 
train tracks, a six-lane road and a stretch  
of the city’s metro system, plus zoned 
routes for pedestrians and cyclists. Despite 
the extremely tight space available and 
the need to avoid changing the face of the 
city, the railway now has to be upgraded 
to meet modern requirements. It is a 
complex task for Implenia’s infrastructure 
construction experts.

The expert

The magic of major projects
Philip Thompson, a 31-year-old Swede, 
joined Implenia along with Bilfinger 

Construction in March 2015. He was orig-
inally attracted by the “Citybanan” project 
that was later continued by Implenia. 

Why did “Citybanan” appeal to you?
Philip Thompson: It was Sweden’s biggest 
infrastructure project, and my first real job. 
I was very proud. 

What was your job back then?
I started as a site engineer. In this role I  
looked after contract administration, 
including cost and quantity controlling,  
as well as handling claims.

Wasn’t that quite a lot of responsibility 
for a newbie?
It was, and as the project went on I was 
given more and more responsibility, which 
is essential to any kind of career pro-
gression. I’m glad to say that this progress 
continued after the company was inte-
grated into  Implenia Group. I sometimes 
had the feeling that I was being given more 
responsibility than I was ready for, but I 
grew into my duties, and in retrospect I can 
say that Implenia was right: I was always 
ready for the next step, but just didn’t yet 
realise it myself. It helps enormously if you 
have a line manager that you can always 
talk things through with. 

So the open-door policy isn’t just a 
rumour?
No. If I happen to see the CEO of Implenia 
Sverige Fredrik Björckebaum around, I say 
hello and he knows exactly who I am. The 
hierarchies are flat here, we work together 
on the basis of finding constructive solu-
tions, and every now and then we go and 
have a drink together after work. 

Improving Sweden’s main traffic artery

Trains clatter over the “Getingmidjan” every 
few minutes. This two-kilometre section 
of track in the middle of Stockholm is an 
obvious bottleneck on the north-south axis 
of  Sweden’s rail system. Essentially a piece 
of 1950s infrastructure, it can no longer cope 
with today’s volume of traffic. Complete 
 renovation and refurbishment is required. 

“The trainee programme helped me  
develop a lot – professionally and 
personally – and gave me a foot in  
the door at Implenia.” 

Sven Laufer, Trainee “Getingmidjan”, Implenia



How has your role developed from site 
engineer to what you do now?
As the “Citybanan” project moved into the 
implementation phase, I became Construc-
tion Manager for concrete and steel work.  
I adapted my professional skills to suit  
the new role and then two years ago I took 
charge of a subsection of the next meg-
aproject: “Getingmidjan”. My team and I are 
working on a technical solution for part  
of the structure that we will be building lat-
er on. It seems to me that I have plenty of 
scope to keep taking my career forward – at 
the project level and the Implenia level. 

The beginner

Trainee programme opens doors
Sven Laufer, like Philip Thompson, is part 
of the “Getingmidjan” team, which he 
joined in September 2017 as a trainee. 
Implenia’s traineeship offered him a quick 
way of getting into working life, taking the 
28-year-old German first to Switzerland, 
then to Sweden and finally to a permanent 
position.

Why did you decide to do a traineeship  
at Implenia in Switzerland?
Sven Laufer: There were various reasons. 
I knew about Implenia, with its striking 
daisy logo. I had bachelor’s and master’s 
degrees in civil engineering from the Tech-
nical University of Munich, and I wanted 
to put them into practice as quickly as 
possible, preferably at a company head 
office in another city. Implenia’s trainee 
programme in Switzer land only lasts a 
year, and every three months it let me find 
out what a different department did, in 
Switzerland and in Sweden.

Your third trainee posting was in  
Stockholm. How did that come about?
As a student intern working at Hochtief 
I was already involved in infrastructure 
projects like the BAB A6 expansion and 
the second mainline in Munich. Doing 
the various trainee stints at Implenia 
taught me that my passion really did lie 
in  in frastructure construction. So I used 
my new contacts to go and support the 
“ Getingmidjan” team in Stockholm  
for four months. If you show initiative  
at  Implenia, you can go a long way. 

What jobs did you do at “Getingmidjan”?
I helped the project team set up a control-
ling system and I carried out a monthly 
cost reconciliation. I helped with the actual 
construction by planning traffic diversions, 
and also did a lot of work talking to the 
public authorities and the customer. Not  
so easy when you don’t have Swedish as 
your mother tongue. Fortunately, Swedes 
are very relaxed, and I could always  
rely on support from my colleagues, like 
Philip Thompson.

Philip Thompson, Production Manager, Implenia Sven Laufer, Trainee “Getingmidjan”, Implenia

And will your journey continue 
at Implenia?
Yes, the trainee programme helped me 
develop a lot professionally, and gave me a 
foot in the door at Implenia. From March,  
I will be a cost controller for “ Getingmidjan”, 
and I will keep working to take on more  
and more responsibility in future.

Congratulations! Has the trainee pro-
gramme also changed you as a person?
Such an intense experience is bound to 
have an effect. My stay in Sweden allowed 
me to learn Swedish, as well as increasing 
my self-confidence and improving my 
communication and intercultural skills. 









Facts & Figures

Project name: 
Getingmidjan

Location: 
Stockholm, Sweden

Client: 
Trafikverket (Swedish Transport Administration)

Contract: 
Modernising one of the most important 
 sections of railway in Sweden

Size of contract: 
SEK 885 million (approximately CHF 106 million)

Timeframe: 
Summer 2017 to 2021

Challenges: 
Heavily used railway in the heart of Stockholm’s 
old town. Construction site is attracting great 
attention; work taking place under close public 
scrutiny. The main work will be carried out in 
just eight weeks of each summer, during which 
the section will be closed to trains.



HEALTH & SAFETY

Employee health and  
safety is the priority.

71 (77) 4.0% (4.4%)

Number of accidents 
per 1,000 employees (FTE)1

Absence rate 2

465 (548) 21% (20%)

Number of employees absent  
> 30 days 2

Percentage of absences due to 
occupational accidents 2

1 Excl. Implenia Hochbau Deutschland
2 Switzerland
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Health & Safety

–  Accident numbers decrease again
–  Intensive training and communication bring further 

improvements 
–  Defined processes create clarity

Non-work-related accidents
 ( incidents per 1,000 employees (FTE); based on all units 
in Switzerland; as at 31.12., excl. relapses)

Accidents at work
 (incidents per 1,000 employees (FTE); based on all  
Implenia Group units1; as at 31.12.)

1 Excl. Implenia Hochbau Deutschland
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HEALTH & SAFETY

Look, identify risks, take action, prevent accidents – that’s the 
philosophy at Implenia, because when you work in construction 
there are always risks to manage. This is why Implenia makes 
health and safety its highest priority. Thanks to intensive training 
and communication, as well as regular safety inspections on 
construction sites, the number of accidents was further reduced 
in 2017. Despite this encouraging trend, we must never forget: 
safety comes first.

Accidents are preventable, and that is precisely Implenia’s goal: situations which endan-
ger the health or safety of employees or third parties must be avoided. As stated in Implenia’s 
“Code of Conduct”, safety regulations must be strictly observed. This is how we create a safe 
and motivational working environment. Health & Safety has been a fixed item on the agenda of 
every Group Executive Board meeting since 2014, underlining the high priority Implenia gives to 
Health & Safety.

Safety as a continual learning process
Implenia carried out a variety of programmes and campaigns in 2017 to sharpen employees’ 

awareness of safety matters and instil a safety culture. Implenia’s Health & Safety processes  
lie at the heart of all this. These processes form an integral part of the Implenia Management 
System. Meetings and workshops are held regularly – both centrally and in the individual  
business units.

International cooperation was further expanded during the year under review. A regular 
exchange of information within the Group-wide Health & Safety organisation helps identify new 
areas of activity and potential for improvements. We want to learn from each other and focus 
on best practices. The greater centralisation of processes facilitates more effective exploitation 
of synergies across the Group.
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The internal “Safety counts!” programme, started in 2016, is based on the principle that 
improvements in the safety culture have to come from targeted action down the management 
chain. This top-down approach was implemented in other business units during the year under 
review. “Safety counts!” is a behavioural programme that focuses on managers’ function as 
role models, as well as on communication and a transparent, positive culture of dealing with 
mistakes. Objectives and actions are defined jointly, which contributes to a conscious and positive 
safety culture.

Prevention first
Implenia’s accident prevention efforts need to be more rigorous. Safety officers play a cen-

tral role in embedding and spreading the safety culture within the Business Units. They spend 
most of their working hours on construction sites, helping line managers fulfil their responsi-
bilities and implement safety processes. One of their most important jobs is to compile and 
evaluate a central record of accidents. This enables Implenia to identify where health and safety 
work needs to be optimised, and to initiate appropriate prevention measures. The following 
 objectives have been defined to help prevent accidents: safety inspections by managers, includ-
ing discussions with site personnel; compulsory meetings between line manager and victim 
 following any accident and meaningful, properly documented analysis of what caused each 
incident.

In the internal safety training “15-Minute Safety”, that takes place at all project sites  
every month, risks are discussed and the causes of incidents are analysed. The aim is always to  
increase awareness of how accidents can be avoided. Helped by greater transparency and 
 openness, Implenia intends to inculcate a positive culture of learning from mistakes. This is an 
integral part of a good safety culture. 

9%

Tools and equipment

24%

Manual load handling

32%

Slips and trips

10%

Eye injuries

25%

Other

Accidents by type 2017



HEALTH & SAFETY

Clearly defined goals
The numerous Health & Safety initiatives and immediate actions taken in 2017, such as the 

increased presence of Safety Officers and managers on construction sites, have had an impact: 
the overall number of accidents per 1,000 employees (FTE) across the Group, excluding  Hochbau 
Deutschland, went down from 77 in 2016 to 71 in 2017. This is another positive step in the 
right direction. If Implenia Hochbau Deutschland is included, the accident rate falls to 65. The 
positive trend makes us all the more determined to continue our work on health and safety. 
Our aim for 2018 is to reduce the accident rate for Implenia Group still further to below 60 per 
1,000  full-time equivalents (FTE).

Non-occupational accidents remained stable during the year under review, falling just  
1 percent on the previous year. Most of these accidents occurred when playing ball sports, on 
the roads or as a result of slips and trips in the home and garden. The breakdown of absences 
due to accidents at work and non-work-related accidents was more or less the same as in 2016. 
65 percent of total absences were the result of illness, with another 21 percent down to acci-
dents at work and 14 percent caused by non-work-related accidents. When its employees have 
accidents or are sick, Implenia works with internal health managers (BGM) on their rehabilitation 
and reintegration. The team handled around 119 cases in 2017. There were a total of 465 cases 
in the year under review where employees were absent for more than 30 days due to illness or 
accident.
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Implenia Health & Safety Award 

Raising awareness of health and safety at work
In 2015 Implenia launched its annual Health & Safety Award to celebrate outstanding 

achievements in the field of health and safety at work by a construction site, team or individual. 
The award aims to strengthen people’s motivation and interest in the subject and increase their 
sense of responsibility. Winners are chosen from a shortlist in a vote by all Implenia employees.

Accident-free for 37 years
The 2018 Health & Safety Award goes to the SBB cabling team at Modernisation Central 

Switzerland. Despite the challenging conditions, the team has worked on the rails for 37 years 
without a single accident. Work is interrupted roughly every two minutes by passing trains, so 
all employees require a precise knowledge of procedures and safety measures. This outstanding 
team performance is based on good communication. All members of the team look out for 
each other and make safety their top priority.

Award-winning
Nominees and winners of 
the 2018 Health & Safety 
Award: the Golden Helmet 
goes to the SBB cabling 
team, Modernisation  
Central Switzerland. Romeo 
Schleuniger accepts the 
prize on behalf of the team.



Quai Zurich

 Zurich Insurance Group’s head office has 
stood on its prominent site on Mythenquai in 
the city of Zurich for 117 years. In April 2017, 
Implenia was given the contract to redevelop 
and renovate the Zurich complex. On a plot of 
around 10,000 m2, Implenia is replacing one 
building with a new one, and modernising three 
listed buildings that date from the last century. 
For the high-quality interior fit-outs, the “Quai 
Zurich” project is using the latest technology 
and, in keeping with the overall approach to 
sustainability, will meet the requirements of 
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design 
(LEED Platinum). The new building will be cer-
tified to the Minergie-P-Eco standard, and the 
existing listed buildings to Minergie Eco. The 
whole campus will qualify for the 2000-Watt 
Site label.









“The demolition work carried out at the 
beginning of the project required a lot 
of flexibility from us,” explains Martin 
Wegner, Safety Manager at Business Unit 
Implenia Buildings. “As work progressed 
during the demolition phase, the safety 
officers on site had to keep adjusting  
the emergency and escape routes and the  
evacuation plan for the buildings.”

Listed status presents major challenge
The strict fire protection regulations  
that apply to listed buildings are another 
challenge for this complex “One-Com-
pany” project. Three of the buildings are 
listed in the Swiss registry of protected 

cultural-historical properties. These three 
are being retained and renovated. All works 
involving naked flames or sparks – known 
as “hot works” – can only proceed if a 
permit has been obtained in advance from 
site management. And once the work  
is complete, it is vital to ensure there’s no 
risk of re-ignition. A fire watch must be 
arranged if required. 

Cross-departmental communication
On the “Quai Zurich” construction site, the 
need for communication and coordination 
between the different trades and their 
various safety officers is extensive. Three 
of Implenia’s Business Units are working 
on site. Martin Wegner coordinates regular 
discussions with safety officers. The most 
important contact on site for safety matters 
is Construction Manager Benny Rosario, 
who acts as Health & Safety Coordinator for 
the “Quai Zurich” project. He coordinates 
all technical safety issues. “The building site 
is very complex, and the lack of space adds 
a further challenge, but the interplay be-
tween internal and external partners makes 
my job very interesting,” says Rosario.
 An external security firm has been 
brought in to protect and guard the site. 
This company will also be responsible for  
access control at the shortly  installed 
turnstile. People entering will be identified 
using electronic readers. All external part-
ners and visitors already have to announce 
their arrival in advance, while spot checks 
ensure that access authori sations are in 
order.

Incentive programme and web-based 
safety training
“We rely on positive incentives and motiva-
tion,” explains Martin Wegner. Employees 

Strictest safety requirements 

Dealing with risk is an insurance company’s 
core business. Avoiding risks is also a top 
priority on a construction site, and Implenia 
sets high standards for the health and  
safety of its employees. HSEQ (health, safety, 
environment and quality) requirements  
are integrated quickly and flexibly into every 
project and process, and “Quai Zurich” is  
no different in this regard.

“The lessons we learn from challeng - 
ing projects always help improve our 
own safety processes.” 

Frank Becker, Head HSEQ Group Implenia



whether people were wearing their safety 
helmets, for example, or whether the pro-
scribed protective railings were in place; 
but preventative work dominates now. 
Wegner doesn’t see demanding customer 
requirements as a burden, however, but as 
a challenge. “For the most part we develop 
our own individual solutions for safety 
training. And then we test them on the 
construction site. If one of our inno vations 
is shown to have a positive impact, we’ll 
introduce it to other sites too.”

who commit to working safely are given 
scratch cards as part of the in centive pro-
gramme. These offer spot prizes in the form 
of shopping vouchers worth between 20 
and 100 Swiss francs. This is how the work-
ers get an appreciation that can otherwise 
be easy to forget during day-to-day work.
 A newly developed web-based safety 
training course ensures that all workers 
and craftsmen on the building site are 
informed about and trained in the project- 
specific requirements and safety rules. Con-
firmation that training has been completed 
successfully can be combined with access 
control and loaded onto a worker’s ID pass. 
The plan is that from 2018 onwards, this 
web-based safety training will be used as 
standard at all Implenia Buildings projects.

Preventative concepts rather than 
checking
“Our work is changing in fundamental 
ways,” says Wegner. A few years ago, his 
day-to-day work consisted almost exclu-
sively of going round the site checking 

Safety generates a return

 Every accident is one too many. Implenia aims to achieve the 
best possible performance with regard to HSEQ, which is why it has 
systematically driven improvements in safety culture within its Busi-
ness Units for years. The fact that big international clients are always 
setting the bar higher helps Frank Becker, Head of HSEQ at Implenia, 
to do his job.
 “Occupational safety is not a cost, but an investment,” he says. 
For Becker “return on prevention” is the central concept. In addition 
to direct factors, such as the reduction in accident numbers, good 
prevention work also delivers indirect improvements. For instance, 
employees’ motivation goes up when they see that their employer is 
genuinely concerned that they go home healthy each evening.

Openness about mistakes
 Specialists believe that if a culture of safety is to be embedded 
successfully, two things are needed. Firstly, the safety culture has to 
be top-down, with managers setting the example. And secondly, sus-
tainable improvements can only be made if there is a culture of open-
ness about mistakes. People need to talk to each other  impartially 
and transparently about incidents of all kinds. Rather than appor-
tioning blame, everyone should try to identify opportunities to make 
improvements.
 “The fact that HSEQ delivers a return is reflected in the way 
international corporations are setting ever higher standards in their 
tender documents,” Becker emphasises. It is no longer possible to 
justify  so-called “avoidable accidents” to either employees or the gen-
eral public. This development is very much in tune with Implenia’s 
philosophy.
 For Becker, demanding projects such as “Quai Zurich” are a 
welcome challenge that Implenia willingly accepts: “These challeng-
es allow us to demonstrate that we are in a position to meet HSEQ 
requirements very individually. And the lessons we learn on these pro-
jects always help us to improve our own safety processes.”

Lessons

– Developing a culture of openness  
about mistakes

– Web-based safety training

– Scratchcard incentive programme

Frank Becker, Head HSEQ Group ImpleniaMartin Wegner (right), HSEQ Manager Implenia Buildings 
Zurich and East Regions, and Benny Rosario (left), 
Construction Manager Implenia Buildings Prime, in  
intense discussion about the “Quai Zurich” project.









Facts & Figures

Project: 
Quai Zurich

Client: 
Zurich Insurance Group

Usage: 
Conversion of three existing listed buildings, 
and construction of a new building at group 
head office in Zurich.

Implenia’s role: 
Total contractor

Size of Implenia’s contract: 
In the hundreds of millions of francs 

Completion: 
March 2020; the ground-breaking ceremony 
took place in September 2017.

Challenges: 
Listed status means fire protection regulations 
in the historic buildings being converted are 
very strict. The weak ground necessitates major 
pile work. Extensive archaeological investi-
gations are being carried out at the same time.



SUSTAINABILITY

On course to being a 
thoroughly sustainable 
business.

400
Fourth Sustainability Report to be 
published in August 2018 in line with 
GRI standards

Environmental training on noise, dust, 
and machinery carried out

96% (91%)

Customer satisfaction 53 major projects with sustainability 
labels underway
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Sustainability

– Further reduction in CO2 emissions
– Further development of sustainability assessment  

for subcontractors and suppliers
– Standardised environmental concept embedded  

for construction sites
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SUSTAINABILITY

Since launching its sustainability initiative in 2009, Implenia has 
moved a significant step closer to its goal of being a thoroughly 
sustainable company. The company’s Sustainability Report, 
which will be published for the fourth time in August 2018, will 
provide details of what has been achieved and about Implenia’s 
new objectives. This chapter focuses on a few main points that 
reflect Implenia’s commitment and its determination to live up to 
its responsibilities.

Switzerland’s construction industry employs around 7 percent of the national workforce 
and contributes substantially to the country’s prosperity by creating 5 percent of its total 
economic added value. The construction industry has a large responsibility when it comes to 
sustainability: it accounts for around 30 percent of Switzerland’s domestic greenhouse gas 
emissions, 40 percent of its energy consumption, and half of its waste. As Switzerland’s leading 
construction company, Implenia takes its responsibilities seriously.

Five priorities for sustainability
Implenia’s sustainability work is guided and influenced by megatrends such as mobility,  

the move towards renewables, urban sprawl and resource scarcity. The Group’s activities are 
governed by the following five priorities.
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Sustainable products and services
The construction industry has an enormous impact on the environment. Implenia always 

thrives to find sustainable approaches, and not just for projects it has developed itself. All 
sub-contractors and suppliers now have to pass an external qualification test that sets minimum 
as well as additional sustainability requirements. Sustainability evaluations will play an even 
greater role in awarding contracts in future.

Attractive working environment
Implenia wants to be an attractive employer, and it does many things to protect the health 

of its employees and ensure their safety. The Group is also committed to its employees’ general 
well-being and their professional training and development.

Respect for the environment
Implenia has set itself ambitious environmental targets. Among other things, the company 

is keen to increase its energy efficiency, and in so doing cut its CO2 emissions and consumption 
of resources. By the end of 2016, Implenia had already reduced its absolute greenhouse gas 
emissions by 12.5 percent since the baseline year of 2012 / 13. Relative to revenue, Implenia 
achieved a total of 7.4 percent reduction in greenhouse gas emissions.

Switzerland’s largest 
 timber-built  residential 
development
The “sue & til” residential 
and commercial redevelop-
ment in Oberwinterthur is 
the largest wooden housing 
project yet built in Switzer-
land. Implenia is putting its 
sustainability strategy firmly 
into practice with “sue & til”, 
which is being built to SIA 
Energy Efficiency Path 2040 
standards. The use of tim-
ber, a sustainable building 
material, rather than bricks 
or concrete cuts greenhouse 
gas emissions by between 
15 and 30 percent.



SUSTAINABILITY

Social commitment and compliance
Implenia’s “Code of Conduct” provides binding guidelines for all actions and decisions 

taken by employees. It sets out principles for dealing with customers, business partners and 
employees. Implenia strives for an active dialogue on sustainability with representatives 
of wider society, politics and business. The company’s sustainability priorities are regularly 
reviewed, with input from employees and external stakeholders.

Financial excellence
Implenia aims to create sustainable value. The Group continually focuses its structures and 

processes on market requirements; it maintains its entrepreneurial freedom by striking a healthy 
balance between opportunity and risk.

Several sustainability initiatives in full swing
With the aim of reinvigorating its sustainability efforts in the three main areas of economy, 

environment and society, Implenia held an internal Sustainability Workshop at the start of  
2017 with around 80 managers from around the Group. Participants defined nine sustainability 
initiatives and set up working groups to carry them out. Implementation of these initiatives  
has been in full swing ever since and will continue in 2018.

A modular training programme has been developed that can be accessed from 2018. It 
focuses mainly on sustainable construction and on the use of sustainability certificates.

“Total Evaluation of Sustainable Construction” (GeNaB®), the sustainability assessment tool  
developed by Implenia nearly ten years ago, has been adapted to match the new Swiss 
 Sustainable Construction Standard (SNBS). As a result, projects that Implenia develops itself  
will in future be evaluated using updated criteria.

Implenia has also introduced a concept, called “Chantier Marguerite”, to ensure more 
sustainable management of construction sites; this was used for the first time at the new office 
complex being built for the United Nations.
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Implenia without borders
The newly launched “Implenia Without Borders” initiative includes projects which focus 

on social responsibility. To start with, Implenia is lending its construction expertise to a social 
project in Cambodia. The “Smiling Gecko” organisation is building a village here utilising 
economically and environmentally sustainable processes; this will serve as a role model for 
further projects of this type throughout the country. The first Implenia employees went over 
in summer 2017 to contribute their specialist knowledge to a school construction project, 
simultaneously helping to improve the skills of the Cambodians working with them. Several 
organisations are involved in the project, including the ETH Zurich. Implenia’s involvement 
directly helps the people in Cambodia, but it also serves as a challenging and effective 
development opportunity for employees from all over the Group. 

Help where it’s needed
Our junior project manager 
Fabio Subiaz (left) at work 
in Cambodia. Pictured with 
local architect, Seila Sam 
(centre) and local construc-
tion manager Srun Bun 
(right).



Pont-Rouge, Geneva

 The “Pont-Rouge” development is creating 
a completely new district on a 230-hectare site 
about two kilometres away from Geneva’s cur-
rent city centre. “Pont-Rouge” is revitalising the 
former PAV industrial zone, which covers the 
neighbourhoods of Praille, Acacias and les Ver-
nets. At the same time, the “Léman Express” and 
the new CEVA line (Cornavin – Eaux Vives – An-
nemasse) is improving public transport connec-
tions in the region around the Swiss-French bor-
der. The hub of the “Pont-Rouge” development 
is the major construction project commissioned 
by SBB Immobilien. Consisting of five buildings 
with rental space for offices, shops and real es-
tate, it dominates the area around the Lancy-
Pont-Rouge railway station, which opened in 
December 2017.









With “Pont-Rouge” Implenia is demon-
strating what sustainable construction sites 
could look like in the future. Two project 
managers give us a progress report on a 
construction site that goes to the heart of 
the company’s philosophy.

Efficient and sustainable

Why is sustainability becoming increas-
ingly important in construction?
Benoît Klein: Every company should 
respect the environment and live up to 
its social responsibilities, and there are 

also more laws that have to be taken into 
account. Meanwhile, customer require-
ments are increasing in terms of quality 
and deadlines. We have to navigate our 
way through all these demands.
Laurent Jarlégant: Sustainability is be- 
coming a requirement for more and more 
builders. The fact that “Pont-Rouge” is 
being built to the strict DGNB standard 
features prominently in SBB Immobilien’s 
marketing. It’s an important selling point 
when seeking to attract international 
corporations as tenants, for example. 
Sooner or later, sustainable construction 
will become the norm.

What makes “Pont-Rouge” such a beacon 
project?
Benoît Klein: It’s the first project in  Western  
Switzerland to be built according to the 
sustainability standards set by the German 
Sustainable Building Council (DGNB).  
Secondly, Implenia is using a ground- 
breaking, innovative logistics concept for 
the construction work on “Pont-Rouge”. 
And thirdly, we have rigorously applied our 
new Environmental Concept for Construc-
tion Sites on the project.

Innovative logistics concept

Why the concentration on logistics?
Laurent Jarlégant: Previously, each sub-
contractor would take delivery of their 
own building materials when they arrived 
on site and then transport them across to 
where they were being used. But this is not 
efficient and it involves too many empty 
runs. So we put logistics in the hands of  
a dedicated team, which uses an online 
tool to help manage the receipt, checking 
and onward transportation of materials. 

In the spotlight 

“Pont-Rouge” is the urban centre growing up 
around a new railway station in the Geneva 
neighbourhood of Lancy. It is one of the largest 
construction projects in the region, and in  
June 2015, following a competitive tender,  
SBB Immobilien AG commissioned Implenia  
to build the first stage of the development  
on Plot B1 as total contractor. Comprehensive 
infrastructure work began on the site in  
September 2015. Construction work is due  
to finish in January 2018.

“There’s still much to be done in the  
construction industry. Our processes  
are not yet as heavily standardised  
as in other industries.” 

Benoît Klein, Sustainability Project Manager, Implenia



Lessons

– The “Pont-Rouge” project has given 
Implenia important experience in imple-
menting DGNB sustainability criteria.

– The pioneering new logistics concept has 
centralised site logistics under a special-
ist team. This approach will now be used 
in other projects.

– Measures such as waste separation and 
sewage filtering have been implemented 
consistently for the first time as part  
of the new environmental protection 
 concept.

This means subcontractors can concentrate 
entirely on their core tasks.
Benoît Klein: Centralising the logistics like 
this also meets one of the specific DGNB 
requirements. The logistics team carefully 
controls and validates delivered material to 
ensure, for example, that no solvent-based 
products enter the site. Waste is also sorted 
directly on site.

What are the distinguishing character-
istics of the new Environmental Concept 
for Construction Sites?
Benoît Klein: In 2015, we produced terms 
of reference for waste management, water 
management, noise emissions and air 
pollution, and then used this framework  
to formulate various measures that we  
are now implementing at the “Pont-Rouge” 
construction site.
Laurent Jarlégant: In the initial phase  
of the project, we used the nearby railway 
to take away about 112,000 tonnes of 
spoil, thus saving more than 8,600 truck 
journeys. Up to now, another 2,200 tonnes 
of waste has been sorted and separated on 

site; 72 percent of this has been recycled. 
We’ve learnt a lot during this pilot phase.

Building up a competence 
 centre

What’s next for Implenia and sustainable 
construction?
Benoît Klein: Implenia has its own compe-
tence centre for sustainable construction, 
which helps us transfer the knowledge 
we’ve gained to other sites. There’s still lots 
to do, because our processes are nowhere 
near as heavily standardised as in other 
industries. In addition, lean principles are 
increasingly being used in the construction 
industry. 

Are there specific plans in western 
Switzerland?
Benoît Klein: We’re currently developing 
and implementing out our comprehensive 
sustainability concept, which we call 
“Chantier Marguerite”, at a building project 
we’re doing for the United Nations in Gene-
va. As well as meeting strict environmental 

Benoît Klein (left), Sustainability Project Manager, and 
Laurent Jarlégant (right), “Pont-Rouge” Project Manager, 
are proud of the fact that their huge construction site  
is a beacon for sustainability.

criteria, this involves a strong commitment 
to occupational integration. We’re working 
with international students to record what 
we learn about sustainable construction, 
and thus transfer knowledge to developing 
countries.

Site logistics

Delivery notification 
by the supplier at least 
three days in advance.

Transport within site 
by central construction 
logistics staff.

Environmentally friendly disposal 
of construction waste by central 
construction logistics staff.

Confirmation by Construction 
Manager: the driver must present 
this when making the delivery.

Checking receipt and 
the delivery note 
and labelling of goods 
by the subcontractor.

Access control including checking 
the confirmed time window.

Unloading the truck  by central 
construction logistics staff.









Facts & Figures

Project: 
Plot B1, Pont-Rouge

Client:  
SBB Immobilien AG

Usage:  
Three mixed-use buildings (offices, shops  
and restaurants)

Floor area:  
100,000 m2

Location:  
Pont-Rouge, Geneva

Implenia’s role:  
Total contractor

Investment volume:  
CHF 250 million

Completion:  
Winter 2019

Challenges:  
One specific challenge for the project is the 
requirement to achieve DGNB sustainability 
certification. Pont-Rouge has been pre-certified 
in the “Gold” category.



INFORMATION FOR INVESTORS

Home markets in good 
shape – order books  
at record level and of good 
quality.

1.95 (3.27) 1,217 (1,390)

Earnings per share, CHF Market capitalisation, CHF m

2.00 (2.00) 2.7 (2.1)

Dividend per share, CHF Daily trading volume, CHF m



118 – 119

Information for investors

– We are creating value
– We are growing profitably
– We are sustainable

2006 2017

50%

150%

100%

300%

250%

200%

2007 2008 2009 2010 20122011 2013 2014 2015 2016

 Implenia N 
 SPI

Source: Bloomberg

Share price since 6 March 2006 (first trading day), 
relative performance +85.5%  (shown against SPI)



INFORMATION FOR INVESTORS

Information about Implenia’s shares 

Review
After a strong share performance in 2016, when the price went up 47.3 percent, the initial 

trend in 2017 was stable. The first half of the year was challenging, however. In addition to  
the successful integration of Bilfinger Hochbau, various adjustments to projects hampered the 
half-year results. Despite the onset of a recovery, the share price failed to meet expectations  
in 2017, closing the year down 12.4 percent. 

Average trading volume increased to over 39,000 shares per day, however, compared to 
about 34,000 shares in the previous year. This pushed up average daily liquidity by CHF 0.6 mil-
lion to around CHF 2.7 million. The free float remained practically unchanged last year at 
78.3 percent.

Share performance
2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Year-high (in CHF per share) 78.95 75.45 68.20 72.40 66.75 

Year-low (in CHF per share) 60.10 41.15 45.55 47.30 38.70 

Price at 31.12. (in CHF per share) 65.90 75.25 51.10 57.75 65.05 

Annual performance in % (12.4%) 47.3% (11.5%) (11.2%) 63.0%

Average number of shares  
traded per day 39,238 34,025 46,663 42,419 43,207 

Stock market capitalisation at 31.12.  
(in CHF 1,000) 1,217,305 1,390,018 943,919 1,066,758 1,201,604 

Source: Bloomberg
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Dividend policy and yield 

Stability takes precedence
Implenia aims for a payout ratio of 50 percent of consolidated profit over time. The Board 

of Directors is proposing that the Annual General Meeting of 27 March 2018 approves an or-
dinary dividend of CHF 2.00 per share for the 2017 financial year. This corresponds to a payout 
ratio of 102.1 percent, or 58.7 percent of consolidated profit excluding PPA. The total amount 
paid out in dividends for 2017 would therefore be CHF 37 million. This means that Implenia 
would have paid out CHF 264 million in dividends since the IPO in 2006. Approximately 35 per-
cent of this, or CHF 92 million, has been in the form of tax-free distributions (nominal value 
reductions and reserves from capital contributions). 
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INFORMATION FOR INVESTORS

Key figures

Ticker symbol IMPN

Security number 2 386 855

ISIN CH002 386 8554

Share capital
31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Share capital (in CHF 1,000) 18,841 18,841 18,841 18,841 35,097

Number of registered  
shares issued 18,472,000 18,472,000 18,472,000 18,472,000 18,472,000

Of which treasury shares 210,223 94,042 163,105 155,301 102,316

Number of outstanding  
registered shares 18,261,777 18,377,958 18,308,895 18,316,699 18,369,684

Par value of each  
registered share (in CHF) 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.90

Conditional / Authorised capital  
(in CHF 1,000) 3,768 4,710 4,710 9,421 17,548

Key figures
31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Earnings per share (in CHF) 1.95 3.27 2.64 3.77 4.11 

Price-earnings ratio 33.8 23.0 19.4 15.3 15.8 

Equity per share (in CHF) 34.67 35.08 33.07 33.62 32.82 

Gross dividend 1 (in CHF) 2.00 2.00 1.90 1.80 1.60 

Dividend yield 3.0% 2.7% 3.7% 3.1% 2.5%

Distribution ratio 2 102.1% 61.4% 71.9% 47.6% 39.1%

1  2013 CHF 0.72 payment from capital contribution reserves and CHF 0.88 from reduction in par value 
2015 CHF 1.80 ordinary dividend, CHF 0.10 one-off anniversary dividend 

2  Based on number of outstanding shares at 31.12.
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15.1%

6.3%

0.5% 5.7%

34.3%

38.1%

34.3%
25.4%

11.6%

2.5%

10.8%

15.4%

Breakdown of share capital 
by type of shareholder   
(shares with and without voting rights)

Breakdown of shareholders 
by size of shareholding   
(shares with and without voting rights)

 Legal entities
 Pension funds
 Investment funds / foundations
 Banks / insurance companies
 Private individuals
 Unregistered shares

 1,666 shareholders with 1 – 100 shares
 2,881 shareholders with 101 – 1,000 shares
 411 shareholders with 1,001 – 10,000 shares
 81 shareholders with 10,001 – 100,000 shares
 15 shareholders with more than 100,000 shares
 Unregistered shares

Shareholder structure

Major shareholders / nominees owning more than 3% of share capital  
(as at 31 December 2017)

Name Number of shares
Percentage of  
share capital

Parmino Holding AG / Max Rössler  3,002,000 16.3%

Rudolf Maag  1,000,000 5.4%

Chase Nominees Ltd.  947,075 5.1%



INFORMATION FOR INVESTORS

Analysts’ recommendations

Coverage of Implenia shares
Investment specialists continuously analyse Implenia’s business and results, as well as the 

market situation. Five analysts regularly publish studies on Implenia shares. 

Broker / bank Rating

Bank Vontobel Hold

Kepler Cheuvreux Buy

Mainfirst Outperform

Research Partners Outperform

Zürcher Kantonalbank Outperform

Status: 1 February 2018

Credit ratings
Implenia Ltd. does not have an official credit rating from any of the three largest rating 

agencies. The listed ratings accord with internal bank criteria. Please note that any credit rating 
can change at any time. All credit ratings were confirmed again last year.

Rating agency / bank Rating Outlook

Credit Suisse Mid BBB Stable

UBS BBB Stable

Zürcher Kantonalbank BBB Negative

Fedafin Baa- Stable

Status: 1 February 2018
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Bonds / promissory note loans 

Outstanding bonds
Implenia Ltd. has issued the following CHF bonds and listed them on the SIX Swiss Exchange.

Coupon Term Nominal Issue price Due ISIN code

1.625% 2014 – 2024 CHF 125 million 101.06% 15 October 2024 CH0253592767

0.500% 2015 – 2022 CHF 175 million 100.00% 30 June 2022 CH0285509359

1.000% 2016 – 2026 CHF 125 million 100.74% 20 March 2026 CH0316994661

The CHF 175 million bond (0.500% coupon) is a subordinated convertible bond, which 
currently has a conversion price of CHF 75.06. This bond is convertible into 2.33 million registered 
shares of Implenia Ltd., which is equivalent to around 12.6 percent of outstanding shares. The 
shares to be delivered as a result of conversion will be made available by providing new shares 
from conditional capital.

Outstanding promissory note loans
In June last year, Implenia very successfully issued its first ever promissory note (private 

placement), which was worth EUR 60 million in total. The three fixed-interest EUR tranches 
have maturities of four, six and eight years.

Term Nominal Due

2017 – 2021 EUR 10 million 9 June 2021

2017 – 2023 EUR 20 million 9 June 2023

2017 – 2025 EUR 30 million 9 June 2025
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Overview of key figures

Five-year Implenia Group overview
2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF

Order book (as at 31.12.) 6,043,261 5,171,795 5,133,513 3,001,753 3,190,380 

Income statement

Production output 3,926,727 3,320,418 3,430,459 3,087,216 3,288,021 

Consolidated revenue 3,859,478 3,266,986 3,288,200 2,919,760 3,057,414 

EBIT Business Units1 65,474 102,282 86,173 103,407 113,952 

Miscellaneous / Holding1 (1,883) (4,375) (6,237) 5,057 1,663 

Operating income 63,591 97,907 79,936 108,464 115,615 

Depreciation and amortisation 110,244 68,277 81,424 42,788 42,786 

EBITDA 173,835 166,184 161,360 151,252 158,401 

Consolidated profit 39,033 64,453 52,018 73,006 82,634 

Cash flow statement

Cash flow from operating activities 197,345 62,429 145,194 116,901 123,277 

Cash flow from investment activities (34,810) (34,487) (129,016) (49,733) (44,352)

Cash flow from financing activities 23,112 (114,573) 136,119 85,778 (29,757)

Free cash flow 162,535 27,942 16,178 67,168 78,925 

Investment activities

Investments in real estate transactions 39,802 49,016 65,381 54,974 51,665 

Real estate disposals (67,378) (59,472) (98,648) (42,598) (85,003)

Investments in fixed assets 70,050 61,243 58,843 49,151 54,064 

1  Prior year restated, see page 232, note 5
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31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 31.12.2013
1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000 CHF

Balance sheet

Cash and cash equivalents 985,443 791,703 877,108 731,534 582,581 

Real estate transactions 158,055 185,631 196,087 229,777 217,473 

Other current assets 1,043,616 1,087,291 1,068,281 982,649 982,297 

Non-current assets 709,880 564,552 589,190 413,699 414,023 

Total assets 2,896,994 2,629,177 2,730,666 2,357,659 2,196,374 

Financial liabilities 496,930 415,406 489,002 330,057 211,512 

Other liabilities 1,745,155 1,548,265 1,617,888 1,397,813 1,356,174 

Equity 654,909 665,506 623,776 629,789 628,688 

Total equity and liabilities 2,896,994 2,629,177 2,730,666 2,357,659 2,196,374 

Net cash position 488,513 376,297 388,106 401,477 371,069 

Capital structure

Equity ratio in % 22.6 25.3 22.8 26.7 28.6 

Equity ratio in %1 28.2 31.4 28.6 

Long-term liabilities in % 21.6 19.9 16.1 17.3 13.3 

Short-term liabilities in % 55.8 54.8 61.1 56.0 58.1 

Workforce (FTE; as at 31.12.) 2 8,391 7,388 7,445 5,777 5,781 

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Key figures

EBITDA margin in %3 4.5 5.1 4.9 5.2 5.2 

Operating income margin in %3 1.6 3.0 2.4 3.7 3.8 

Return on Invested Capital (ROIC) in % 35.4 33.3 29.2 48.3 46.0 

1  Incl. sobordinated convertible bond
2  Excl. temporary staff
3  Basis: consolidated revenue IFRS
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Sustainable investment

Adding value through sustainability
Sustainability is part and parcel of our business and our value system. This makes Implenia’s 

shares and bonds attractive to investors who take a socially responsible approach to investment 
(SRI).

Global Compact
Implenia is certified under ISO 14000 – Environmental Management – and has followed its 

own sustainability strategy since 2009. Our company’s sustainability reporting is based on the 
guidelines of the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI).

Our commitment has been recognised by a whole series of external rating agencies. 
We are one of the leading construction companies in terms of sustainability.

Implenia received an AA rating from MSCI ESG (2017) and is covered by various Swiss 
banks through their sustainability research.

Bank coverage Sustainability rating

J. Safra Sarasin Above average

Vescore / Vontobel –

Zürcher Kantonalbank A
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Communication, contacts, dates

Communications
Implenia follows an open, transparent and timely information policy in the interests of its 

shareholders, investors and the general public. In its periodic and ad hoc reporting, Implenia 
is committed to equal treatment of all stakeholder groups with regard to timing and content. 
Comprehensive information is available to all investors, journalists and interested members of 
the public at www.implenia.com under the “Investors” link. All the latest investor presentations 
are available here too. Interested parties can subscribe to our ad hoc communications or order 
physical copies of our Annual Report and Half-Year Report by clicking through to the “Media /
News Service” page on the site. As in previous years, in 2017 the CEO, CFO and Head of  
Treasury & Investor Relations presented the company to institutional investors at roadshows, 
conferences and meetings. In 2017, Implenia held its two customary conferences on the financial 
results – half-year and full-year – for analysts and journalists.

Contacts
For ongoing communication with shareholders, investors, journalists and analysts: 

Serge Rotzer, Head of Treasury & Investor Relations
T +41 58 474 07 34, F +41 58 474 95 29, serge.rotzer@implenia.com

Reto Aregger, Head of Communications Group
T +41 58 474 74 77, F +41 58 474 95 03, communication@implenia.com

Key dates

Annual General Meeting 2018 27.3.2018

Ex-date (dividend distribution) 3.4.2018 1

Record date (dividend distribution) 4.4.2018 1

Payment date (dividend distribution) 5.4.2018 1

Media and analysts’ conference on the first-half results 2018 21.8.2018

Media and analysts’ conference on the full-year results 2018 26.2.2019

1  Dates subject to approval of dividend distribution by AGM.




